ables before and after 5% labor force decrease. The two Monte Carlo samples
of solutions are used to compare the before and after shock distributions in the
box-whiskers charts. For instance panel 10a shows two distributions (in box-
whiskers chart form). These are very concentrated around the mean and there
is a clear reduction of LAgr after the shock. Panel 10b shows the two distribu-
tions of LInd and that the box and whiskers of the distribution of the LInd after
the shock is significantly larger than before the shock. Yet, there is still a clear
increase in LInd. Panel 10h show the two box-whiskers distribution charts for
the savings fo the RoW (the negative of the current account). Here the means
of the distributions show an increase of Sf (a reduction of the current account
surplus). Although, the latter quartile of the distribution after the shock over-
laps with the distribution before the shows, we can be sufficiently confident that
the Sf has increased.

The sensitivity analysis shows overall robust simulation results even consid-
ering a large uncertainty in the main trade parameters.

30

Figure 9: Sample distribution of selected variables before and after 5% Labor
Force decrease

(a) elasticity of substitution Agr,Agr

0 2 4 6 8
0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

3.7 ±1.0

(b) price elasticity of exports Agr

0.06 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.16
0

5

10

15

20

25

0.100 ±0.015

(c) GDP per capita const prices 0

7.08800 7.08800 7.08800 7.08800 7.08800 7.08801 7.08801
0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

7.0880011 ± 14

(d) GDP per capita const prices 1

7.469 7.470 7.471 7.472 7.473 7.474 7.475
0

100

200

300

400

7.4720 ±0.0009

(e) relative per capita income 0

1.31307 1.31307 1.31308 1.31308 1.31308 1.31308 1.31308
0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

1.3130803± 16

(f) relative per capita income 1

1.146 1.148 1.150 1.152
0

100

200

300

400

500

1.1475 ±0.0008

(g) Saving RoW ( - current account) 0

-36194.4 -36194.3 -36194.2 -36194.1 -36194.0 -36193.9 -36193.8
0

1

2

3

4

5
-36194.07 ±0.08

(h) Saving RoW ( - current account) 1

-36300 -36200 -36100 -36000
0.000

0.002

0.004

0.006

0.008

-36153.±49.

31

Figure 10: Box-whiskers charts of the distribution of selected variables before
and after 5% labor force decrease

(a) Labor in agriculture

LAgrA

20000

21000

22000

23000

24000

(b) Labor in industry

LIndA

18400

18420

18440

18460

(c) GDP per capita const prices

rgdp

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

(d) GDP per capita current prices

ngdp

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

(e) Per capita income rural

yAlgebraicModeling`Symbols`r

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0

(f) Per capita income urban

yAlgebraicModeling`Symbols`u

4.56

4.57

4.58